

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-1077

MICHAEL RIVERA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0754773**

**NICOLE NOEL
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 41744**

**Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-South
1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
martymcclain@earthlink.net**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
OVERVIEW OF APPELLANT’S CASE AND STATE’S ANSWER BRIEF ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE AND REBUTTAL ARGUMENT..	1
A. State’s 2008 motion for rehearing..	1
B. Mr. Rivera’s <u>Brady/Giglio/Strickland</u> claim is not dependent on whether there was a “deal” for Zuccarello’s testimony or whether he was formally a “confidential informant..	5
C. Mr. Rivera’s claim was alternatively pled and alternatively argued as a violation of <u>Strickland v.</u> <u>Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..	18
D. State’s argument that Mr. Rivera was not diligent is an unacknowledged or unwitting concession that Mr. Rivera’s trial counsel was not diligent and thus rendered deficient performance...	25
E. Zuccarello’s July 6, 1986, letter to Mr. Rivera which was in Malavenda’s possession at the time of trial..	30
F. Donald Mack’s sworn statement regarding his contact with the Broward County Sheriff’s Office and with Frank Zuccarello, Peter Salerno and Bill Moyer in 1986. .	31
G. John Meham’s trial testimony as part of the defense’s case...	32
H. Mark Peters’s 1995 testimony...	34
I. The standard for evaluating newly discovered evidence claims set forth in <u>Swafford v. State</u> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)..	34
CONCLUSION.	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	36
CERTIFICATE OF FONT..	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668 (2004). passim

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963).. passim

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972). passim

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).. 23, 35

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).. *passim*

Federal Cases:

Smith v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corrs., 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)
. 33

Smith v. Wainright, 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986). 23, 29, 35

Florida Cases:

Foster v. State, 810 So.2d 910 (Fla. 2002). 6

Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995). 21, 22

Hildwin v. State, 141 So.3d 1178 (Fla. 2014). 35

Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991).. 20

Jones v. State, 998 So.2d 573, 584 (Fla. 2008). 22

Medina v. State, 690 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1997).. 2

Mitchell v. State, 595 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1992). 21

Mordenti v. State, 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).. 24

Parker v. State, 89 So.3d 844 (Fla. 2011).. 23, 24, 32

Rivera v. State, 995 So.2d 191, 196 (Fla. 2008) *passim*

<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	2
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)..	passim
<u>State v. Richitelli</u> , Case No. 86-7879 CF10	28
<u>State v. Zuccarello</u> , Case No. 86-3288 CF-B	27
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)..	34, 35
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 82 So.3d 84 (Fla. 2012)..	25, 26, 29
<u>White v. State</u> , 664 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	2
